

No. 10-174

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE EDISON ELECTRIC  
INSTITUTE, AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER  
ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL RURAL  
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

EDWARD H. COMER  
Vice President and  
General Counsel

WILLIAM L. FANG  
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE  
701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 508-5615

CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN\*  
DOMINIC F. PERELLA  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5719  
chris.handman@hoganlovells.com

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

---

*Additional counsel:*

SUSAN N. KELLY  
Senior Vice President of Policy Analysis and  
General Counsel  
AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION  
1875 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20009-5715  
(202) 467-2933

RAE E. CRONMILLER  
Environmental Counsel  
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION  
4301 Wilson Boulevard  
Arlington, VA 22203-1860  
(703) 907-5500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. “JUDICIAL REGULATION” OF GHG EMISSIONS IS BOTH UNNECESSARY AND UNWISE.....	5
A. The Political Branches Are En- gaged In Comprehensive GHG Emissions Regulation.....	6
B. Judicial Regulation By Nuisance Suit Would Substantially Un- dermine The Existing Regula- tory Scheme.....	14
II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....	23
III. CONGRESS HAS DISPLACED ANY FEDERAL COMMON LAW IN THIS AREA.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation</i> <i>v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	11
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	4, 24
<i>Angela R. by Hesselbein v. Clinton</i> , 999 F.2d 320 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michi-</i> <i>gan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	22, 26, 27
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	4, 23, 24, 26
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. Louisiana Pub.</i> <i>Serv. Comm'n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003) .....	2
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	28
<i>In re Gaston &amp; Snow</i> , 243 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	7, 10
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	2
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tennes-</i> <i>see Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	15, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	22
<i>Texas v. Pankey</i> , 441 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1971) .....	28
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	24, 25
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	11
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a) .....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7411(c).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) .....	7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4) .....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7661.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4928(B)-(C) .....	18
<i>Legislative Materials:</i>	
<i>Legislative Proposals to Reduce Greenhouse Gas Emissions: An Overview: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy and Air Quality of the H. Comm. on Energy &amp; Commerce, 110th Cong. (June 19, 2008) (statement of Edison Electric Inst. President Thomas R. Kuhn) .....</i>	16, 20, 24
<i>Rule:</i>	
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<i>Regulatory Materials:</i>	
EPA Final Rule: <i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration &amp; Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 31514 (2010) .....	8, 10, 13
Final Order, <i>In re Application of Appalachian Power Co.</i> , No. PUE-2009-00030 (Va. S.C.C. July 15, 2010).....	13
Order, <i>In re Application of Ky. Power Co. for Approval of Renewable Energy Purchase Agreement</i> , No. 2009-00545, 2010 WL 2640998 (Ky. P.S.C. June 28, 2010).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Carbon Control News, <i>FERC Faces Climate Challenge</i> (Oct. 28, 2008) .....	19
DOE, Energy Info. Admin., <i>Voluntary Reporting of Greenhouse Gases 2005</i> (Dec. 2006) .....	2
EEI, <i>Understanding EEI's Global Climate Change Points of Agreement</i> (Feb. 2009) .....	17
EPRI, <i>Modeling the Technology Mix</i> (2007).....	19
EPRI, <i>The Power to Reduce CO<sub>2</sub> Emissions: The Full Portfolio</i> (2007) .....	17
EPA, <i>Air Quality Management—New Source Performance Standards</i> (Jan. 2010) .....	9, 10, 18
EPA, <i>CAA National Enforcement Programs</i> (May 2010) .....	27
EPA, DOT, <i>EPA Set Aggressive National Standards for Fuel Economy &amp; First Ever Greenhouse Gas Emission Levels for Passenger Cars &amp; Light Trucks</i> (Apr. 1, 2010) .....	7
EPA, <i>EPA Proposes Rules on Clean Air Act Permitting for Greenhouse Gas Emissions</i> (Aug. 12, 2010) .....	11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
EPA, <i>EPA Sets Thresholds for Greenhouse Gas Permitting Requirements/Small Businesses &amp; Farms Will Be Shielded</i> (May 13, 2010).....	10
EPA, <i>Final Rule: Prevention of Significant Deterioration &amp; Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, Fact Sheet</i> (May 13, 2010) .....	8
EPA, <i>The On-line State Implementation Plan Processing Manual—What’s Not in a SIP</i> .....	9
EPA, <i>Understanding the Clean Air Act</i> (2008).....	11, 12
FERC, <i>Renewable Portfolio Standards (RPS) &amp; Goals</i> (updated Aug. 2010) .....	12
FireGrates R Us, <i>Fire Grate Frequently Asked Questions</i> .....	25
Institute for Elec. Efficiency, <i>State Electric Efficiency Regulatory Frameworks</i> (July 2010).....	13
B. Karkkainen, <i>Information as Environmental Regulation: TRI and Performance Benchmarking, Precursor to a New Paradigm?</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 257 (2001).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
A. Lustgarten, <i>Climate Benefits of Natural Gas May be Overstated</i> , ProPublica (Jan. 25, 2011).....	20
Pew Center on Global Climate Change, <i>Regional Initiatives</i> (updated July 2010).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B(1) (1979).....	21
E. Schor & S. Abruzzese, <i>Senate Dems Gear Up to Battle House GOP on EPA’s Climate Regs</i> , NYTimes.com, Jan. 7, 2011.....	29
M. Wald, <i>EPA Says It Will Press on with Greenhouse Gas Regulation</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 23, 2010.....	8
